
REGULAR MEETING OF THE RIVERVIEW CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF RIVERVIEW, WAYNE COUNTY, MICHIGAN,

HELD ON MONDAY, OCTOBER 16, 2006 A.D.,
IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBERS OF

THE  PETER ROTTEVEEL MUNICIPAL BUILDING
14100 CIVIC PARK DRIVE, RIVERVIEW, MICHIGAN 48193-7689

The meeting was called to order at 7:30 p.m.

Presiding: Mayor Durand 

Present: Councilmembers Coffey, Rudicil, Swift, Elmer Trombley, James Trombley

Excused: Councilmember Blanchette

Also Present:  City Manager Workman,  City Clerk Bratcher,  Fire Chief Bosman,  Fire Inspector 
Jenson, Finance Director D. Drysdale, Assessor/Purchasing Director Kuch, Acting 
Community Development Director M. Drysdale, Director of Solid Waste Bobeck, 
Department  of  Public  Works  Director  Hunter,  IT  Director  Harper,  Recreation 
Director Dickman, Acting Golf Course Superintendent Ford, Wade-Trim Engineer 
Eskin,  Attorney Hurley, Cornerstone - Larkey

The Pledge of Allegiance was led by Councilmember Rudicil.

The Invocation was given by Councilmember Elmer Trombley.

AWARDS, PRESENTATIONS, AND PROCLAMATIONS
None.
 
MINUTES:
Motion by Councilmember Rudicil seconded by Councilmember Swift, that the Minutes of the regular 
meeting  of  October  2,  2006,  along  with  the  condensed  version  for  publication,  be  approved as 
presented.
Carried unanimously.

PUBLIC HEARINGS:
None.

PUBLIC COMMENTS:
At this time, Mayor Durand asked if anyone wished to address the City Council.  

ORGANIZATIONAL BUSINESS:
None.

CONSENT AGENDA:
At the request of Councilmember Rudicil, the following Consent Agenda item was removed from the 
Consent Agenda: 

• Patrol Rifles with Scopes



City of Riverview City Council Meeting of October 16, 2006

Motion  by  Councilmember  Coffey,  seconded  by  Councilmember  James  Trombley,  that  the 
following items on the Consent Agenda be approved as amended with handout:
• Authorized final  payment  for  Emergency Scale Rental to  Cech Corporation in the amount  of 

$12,561.00. 
• Approved Change Order No. 1 for the Cell 5 Construction project to B&V Construction in the 

amount of $1,778.00 and a 10 day time extension.
• Approved bid award and authorized execution of a three-year agreement for Legal Notices with the 

News Herald for $8.75 per columnar inch.
• Approved bid award for a  pick up truck to  Gorno Ford in  the amount  of  $19,999.00  for  the 

Department of Public Works.
• Approved bid award for  Defibrillator and  Annual Maintenance to  Philips Medical Systems for 

the bid amount of $16,595.15 for the Fire Department.
•  Budget Amendments as follows:

A. 

Description Account Number
Current 

Appropriation
Amended 

Appropriation
Amendment or 

Change
2006/07 Land Preserve Fund:

Landfill Scale 596-526-980.040 9,400.00$        21,961.00$       12,561.00$       
Net decrease (increase) to Fund Balance 12,561.00$       

Justification: This amendment is necessary to re-appropriate funds for the emergency rental of a truck 
scale during the installation of a new scale.

B.

Description Account Number
Current 

Appropriation
Amended 

Appropriation
Amendment or 

Change
2006/07 Cable Fund:

Cable/Internet Connection 243-535-855.000 0.00$               6,000.00$        6,000.00$        
Net decrease (increase) to Fund Balance 6,000.00$        

Justification: This amendment is necessary to appropriate funds for cable and internet connectivity to the 
City computer network.
Carried unanimously. 

Motion by Councilmember Rudicil, seconded by Councilmember Swift, to approve bid award for Patrol 
Rifles with scopes to C.M.P. Distributors, Inc., for a total of $7,752.00 for the Police Department.
Carried unanimously.

RESOLUTIONS:
None.

ADMINISTRATION:
None.

ORDINANCES:  
Mayor Durand announced that the second reading by title only and adoption of Proposed Ordinance No. 598 
be tabled pending further language considerations.

2



City of Riverview City Council Meeting of October 16, 2006

OTHER BUSINESS:
Motion by Elmer Trombley, seconded by James Trombley, that Mr. Douglas Drysdale be appointed as 
the  Riverview  representative  to  the  Downriver  Wastewater  Treatment  System  Joint  Management 
Committee, replacing Mr. Gerald Perry.
Carried unanimously

CLOSED SESSION:
None.

ADJOURNMENT:
Motion by Councilmember Elmer Trombley, seconded by Councilmember Coffey, that the meeting be 
adjourned.  
Carried unanimously.

Meeting adjourned at 7:45 p.m.

_____________________________________________
Tim Durand,  Mayor 

_____________________________________________
Judith A. Bratcher, City Clerk

3


